
 
 

Mike Kelly FCIOB MCIM 
Chief Executive 
 
Our Ref AJT 
Your Ref HSC/AJT 
Date 20 August 2013 
Please ask for Andrea Tomlinson 
Direct Line 0161 253 5133 
E-mail a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk 
 
 
 

TO: All Members of Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors : A Audin, D Bailey, P Bury (Chair), L Fitzwalter, S Haroon, 
T Holt, K Hussain, D O'Hanlon, N Parnell, A Simpson, S Smith and 
R Walker 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee which will be 
held as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 28 August 2013 

Place:  Peel Room, Town Hall, Bury 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members 
require briefing on any particular item on the 
Agenda, the appropriate Director/Senior Officer 
originating the related report should be 
contacted. 

Notes:  

 
 
AGENDA 
 
The Agenda for the meeting is attached.  
 
Reports are enclosed only for those attending the meeting and for those without access 
to the Council’s Intranet or Website. 
 

Legal & Democratic Services 
Division 

 
Jayne Hammond LLB (Hons) 

Solicitor 
Assistant Director of Legal &  

Democratic Services 

Town Hall 
Knowsley Street 
Bury  BL9 0SW 
www.bury.gov.uk 

Electronic service of legal 
documents accepted only 

at: 
E-mail: 

legal.services@bury.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council's Intranet for Councillors and 
Officers and also on the Council’s Website at www.bury.gov.uk – click on Agendas, 
Minutes and Forward Plan. 
 
Copies of printed reports can also be obtained on request by contacting the Democratic 
Services Officer named above. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 



AGENDA 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
Members of the Health Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether they have 
an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to formally declare that 
interest.  
 

3   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 July 2013 are attached.  
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 
Questions are invited from Members of the public present at the meeting on any 
matters about the work or performance of the Council or the Council’s services. 
 
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time if required.  
 

5   CARERS STRATEGY  FOR BURY 2013 - 2018 - CARING FOR CARERS  

(Pages 7 - 82) 
 
Report from Councillor Rishi Shori, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing.  
 

6   ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  (Pages 83 - 98) 

 
Report from the Executive Director of Adult Care Services.  
 

7   URGENT BUSINESS   

 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 131

Minutes of:   HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting:  Wednesday 10 July 2013 

 

Present:  Councillor P Bury (in the Chair); Councillors A Audin L 

Fitzwalter, K Hussain, A Simpson, S Smith and R Walker 

      

Public in attendance:  There were no members of the public present 

  

Also in attendance:  Hemlata Fletcher - Adult Care Services 
Linda Jackson – Assistant Director of Operations ACS 

Pat Jones - Greenhalgh - Executive Director, Adult Care 

Services 

  K Patel – Chair of the CCG 

  Councillor Rishi Shori 

  Lorraine Gundy, Pennine Care NHS Trust  

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors D O'Hanlon T Holt, N Parnell and  

 
 

HSC.196  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Andrea Simpson declared a personal interest as she was 

employed by the NHS in Salford. 

 

HSC.197 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

There were no members of the public present to ask questions under 

this item. 

 

HSC.198 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 

   It was agreed: 
 

That the Minutes of the Meetings of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

held on 19 June 2013 be agreed as a corr
[...]
l Care budgets would continue. 

 

It was acknowledged that data sharing between different partners 

and agencies would be challenging but had to be established and 

work was being carried out in this area and being led by Team Bury 

to define solutions. 

 

The achievements to date were set out and included:- 

 

• Crisis response for adults 
• Integrated Health and Social Care Discharge Team 
• Pilot integrated care team ‘Radcliffe’ with wider roll out to 
another area over the following two months 

• Children’s Trust Board 
• Partnership Boards 
• Complex care arrangements 
• Existing links between CCG, Council and some providers are 
strong 

• Adults and Children’s Safeguarding Boards 
• Successful Public Health integration into the Council. 
 

The possible barriers were explained as:- 

 

• Integrated records 
• Quality Assurances Processes 
• The ability to maintain stable acute services whilst investing in 
community services. 

• Changing cultures required in partner groups and with other 
professionals 

• People’s expectations increasing, need to change public 
attitude towards taking ownership of their own health and 

wellbeing. 

Document Pack Page 3



 134

Health Scrutiny Committee, 10 July 2013 

 

Current contracting arrangements make it difficult to break  

 

• down spend 
• Registered v resident 
 

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make 

comments and the following points were raised:- 

 

• Councillor Shori referred to the fact that the population was 
growing rapidly and with larger numbers of elderly people. 

Councillor Shori asked how services would change compared to 

what is currently in place. 

 

Dr Patel explained that it would not be possible to continue with what 

was currently in place, the current bed-stock would have to be cut 

and the money released into primary care. The level of resource to be 

moved had been identified but it was paramount that there was no 

dual services running
[...]

 

 

Dr Patel explained that not all specialists would be suited to work in 

the community but it would be suitable for some areas. 

 

It was also explained that there were a lot of good examples of 

communication being used such as text messages and e-mails which 

would be supported across the integrated system. 

 

It was agreed 
 

1. That a sub group would be established to review the integration of 
services in more detail.   

 

2.  That the possibility of establishing a sub group to look at 
appointments be considered. 

  

  
 COUNCILLOR P BURY 

  
 
 

 Chair 
 

 (Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.35pm) 
 

Document Pack Page 5



Document Pack Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
Health Scrutiny / Cabinet  
 

 
DATE: 

 
28th August 2013 / 18th September 2013 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
Carers Strategy for Bury 2013-2018 - Caring for Carers 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
Councillor Rishi Shori, Cabinet Member for Adult Care 
and Wellbeing 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Tracy Minshull, Head of Commissioning and Strategy, 
Adult Care Services 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
Cabinet - key decision 
 

 
FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

 
This report is within the public domain 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This report seeks approval for the draft Carers Strategy 
2013-2018 and the supporting Equality Analysis. The 
strategy is owned jointly by the local authority and NHS 
Bury.  
 
Bury’s Carers Strategy 2013-2018 has been written in 
response to the national Carers Strategy (Recognised, 
Valued and Supported: Next Steps for the Carers 
Strategy, 2010). It pays particular regard to the four key 
areas prioritised by the Government and identifies how 
we will develop and improve services for carers within 
each. 
 
The Carers Strategy 2013-2018 supersedes Bury’s 
Carers Strategy 2009-2012 and has been written by 
members of the Carers Strategy Group. 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
1. Approval of the Bu
[...]
ere are we now? 

7 Who are Bury’s carers? 

Our priorities 15 Identification and recognition 

21 Realising and releasing potential 

25 A life outside of caring 

29 Supporting carers to stay healthy  

 

Finance 34 Bury Council 

37 Bury Clinical Commissioning Group 

 

The next steps 42 The next steps 

43 

44 

Acknowledgements  

Bibliography 

 

Appendices 45 

 

46

Appendix 1: Young carers transition 

pathway 

Appendix 2: Details of carers 

consultation 

Document Pack Page 15



Welcome to the adult Carers 

Strategy for Bury 

Foreword 

We are delighted to publish the Adult Carers Strategy for Bury 2013-

2018 as part of our commitment to carers within Bury.  

The number of unpaid carers is increasing steadily throughout the UK. In 

Bury alone, we currently know of 3,320 adult carers but we acknowledge 

that there may be many more who do not receive any support to 

undertake their caring role.  

The Government recognises and values the contribution of carers and has 

pledged to personalise support on key areas such as employment, 

information and respite. Bury Council and Bury’s Clinical Commissioning 

Group have written this strategy in response to these priorities whilst 

ensuring it aligns with the needs of carers within Bury.  

We acknowledge that caring for another person can be a rewarding, as 

well as a difficult, time. Supporting carers through the difficult times is 

one of the main priorities within this strategy. 

This strategy has been written using the expertise of carers and service 

providers and we are very grateful to them for their valuable 

contributions. 

 

 

Councillor Rishi Shori 

Executive Member, Adult Care and Wellbeing, Bury Council

Dr Audrey  Gibson  

Clinical lead, Bury Clinical Commissioning Group 

 

April 2013 

Page 2  

Document Pack Page 16



In
tr

o
d

u
c

ti
o

n
 

Document Pack Page 17



Introduction 

Our vision 

This strategy is an important document and will be used by Bury Council 

and Bury CCG to understand how to work with and support local carers. 

It will also support us to define priorities and responsibilities for the 

future, identify potential gaps in services and illustrate how we will work 

towards them. This strategy will enable us to coordinate the vast range 

of partner organisations required to achieve these priorities. 

Our vision for this strategy is ‘to recognise, enable and support carers of 

all ages from the whole community to have a quality life of their own’. 

This vision has been agreed by Bury Carers Strategy Group and 

illustrates our commitment going forward. 

Our aims for this strategy 

The current Government has paid tribute to carers and has promised to 

support them within their caring role. This support is defined within the 

national carers strategy: ‘Recognised, Valued and Supported, the next 

steps for the Carers Strategy’1. This strategy aims to ensure that carers 

are respected, that they have access to good quality information, that 

they access the services and support they need to care for their relative 

or friend and that they have a life of their own. The Government’s 

strategy sets out four main priorities agreed as part of its consultation: 

1.   Identification and recognition; 

2.   Realising and releasing potential; 

3.   A life outside of caring; 

4.   Supporting carers to stay healthy. 

The priorities of Bury Council and Bury CCG are aligned with the four 

national priorities and include a clear description of how we will know 

these priorities have been achieved.  

There are other pieces of local and national strategy, policy and 

legislation which will affect this strategy. These include2: 

Living well in Bury: Making it happen together, our vision for 

health and wellbeing. The DRAFT Bury Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy (2013-2018) 

Page 4 

Document Pack Page 18



Introduction 

This joint draft strategy is Bury’s overarching plan to deliver its vision for 

[...]
ther: the Carers 

Strategy for Bury 2009-2012 (a joint strategy between Bury Council and 

Bury CCG) and builds on the achievements already made. These include: 

Page 7 

1. Bury Council continue to fund a Carers Services Team. This team 

provides strategic and operational support to carers, carer groups 

and local providers. The team also commissions services for carers 

to support them to maintain their caring role within the community; 

2. Bury Council and Bury CCG continue to fund the Gaddum Centre to 

provide a Carers Centre on its behalf. This centre opened in 2008 

and offers a wide range of information and support to carers; 

3. 567 people in receipt of a Carers Personal Budget (a pilot scheme in 

place since April 2011). This pilot not only meets the national 

requirement of Putting People First3 but means that carers have the 

flexibility to choose their own support services; 

4. All 33 GP practices in Bury have an identified lead for carers; 

5. Bury Council including the caring role in its protected characteristics 

under the Equalities Act 20104 (this was a local decision to illustrate 

the value of carers); 

6. Since the implementation of Carers Personal Budgets, Bury Council 

has held a range of workshops with local care providers, day centres 

and residential care homes to ensure closer partnership working to 

support carers receiving a service. 

Who are Bury’s carers? 

The Carers Trust defines a carer as ‘someone of any age who 

provides unpaid support to family or friends who could not manage 

without this help. This could be caring for a relative, partner or friend 

who is ill, frail, disabled or has mental health or substance misuse 

problems’5. In response to this, this strategy does not identify 

someone who provides care as part of a contract of employment as a 

carer. The role of carer is rarely chosen and is often an expression of 

love, respect and affection for another person6 (although this is not 

always the
[...]
hers were as a result of 

moving and handling the person they cared for. 

 

Mental health Emotional stress and anxiety was an issue that 

was discussed at length. The carers who 

responded felt that their caring role often left 

them tired, concerned about the future and 

worried about finance.  

 

The following table identifies further themes raised by carers within 

this fourth priority: supporting carers to stay healthy. 

Document Pack Page 45



Page 32 

Our Priorities 

Looking at the comments received during the consultation, a number 

of priority areas to be developed have emerged. The priorities below 

illustrate how we will support carers in Bury to stay healthy: 

Our priority How will we know this has 

been achieved? 

Health services will continue to 

address the physical and mental 

health needs of carers. 

A range of practical courses 

continue to be available (e.g. 

Self Care for You, moving and 

handling). 

 

Carers are supported to attend 

their own health appointments. 

The health needs of carers are 

addressed. 

 

Professionals to identify and refer 

to specialised services as 

appropriate (including financial 

services, Mental Health 

Practitioners and relaxation 

therapy). 

Universal and specialised

services are promoted to carers 

by health and social care 

professionals. 

A robust referral pathway will be 

developed so GPs direct carers to 

carers services. 

 

Carers will be satisfied that care 

will continue in case of 

emergency.  

Services are available to support 

carers at point of crisis. 

 

Document Pack Page 46



P
a

rt
 3

 

Document Pack Page 47



Part 3: Finance 

This strategy sets out to ensure that we use existing funding efficiently 

and effectively to support carers from all areas of the community to 

undertake their caring role.  Both Bury Council and Bury CCG fund 

support for carers. 

Bury Council 

The specific Carers Grant that Bury Council historically received from 
[...]
nd 
provide current information in respect of complaints related to Adult Social 
Care Services.  The report looks at the period 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013 
and the purpose in presenting the report is for Members to oversee the extent 
and complexity of Adult Care Services’ span of activity and to receive 
information relating to the quality of services delivered. 
 
Members are asked to note the content of the report. 

 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 In line with guidance from the Department of Health, Local Authorities are 

required to publish an Annual Complaints Report covering the council year. 
 
2.2  This report is to update Members and provide information in respect of 

complaints related to Adult Social Care Services during 2012/13.  More 
frequent monitoring is undertaken by the Adult Care Services Strategic 
Management Team to review performance and agree, as appropriate, any 
remedial action in response to concerns. 

 
2.3 Members’ comments regarding the report are invited. 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  A complaint is generally defined as ‘an expression of dissatisfaction or disquiet 

about the actions, decisions or apparent failings of a local authority’s adult 
social services provision which requires a response.’ 

 

 
REPORT TO HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 6Document Pack Page 83



ACSSecs\Rep&Sub\DecMaking\HealthScrutiny\AnComplaints Report                        Page 2 of 5 

 
3.2 Complaints principally concern service issues, including the perceived standard 

of services and their delivery by service providers.  Recorded figures however 
only represent a percentage of instances where people are dissatisfied as many 
complaints/concerns are managed and resolved at the time, avoiding the need 
for people to resort to the more formal statutory complaints process. 

 
3.3 Within the regulations which govern the process, the Council adopts a flexible 

approach which prioritises local resolution of complaints although people still 
have the option to take their case to the Local Government Ombudsman should 
they remain dissatisfied. 

 
3.4 It is not easy for some customers to make a complaint.  The process is 

therefore designed to ensure that all complaints are treated seriously, in 
confidence, investigated and given due attention.  Integral to this is the role of 
the Customer Services Manager (Complaints) who provides a degree of 
independence and support to the complainant whilst ensuring the complaint 
follows the statutory procedure.  Customers may also make complaints through 
advocates (including Councillors and MPs) – providing any necessary and 
appropriate consent has been received which enables personal information to 
be shared. 

 
3.5 The Complaints Procedure is not designed to deal with allegations of serious 

misconduct by staff.  These situations are covered under separate disciplinary 
procedures of the Council. 

 
3.6 In order to ensure any safeguarding issues which are contained within social 

care complaints are captured and processed through the Safeguarding 
Procedures, the Customer Services Manager (Complaints) and the 
Safeguarding Co-ordinator have an agreed protocol regarding joint working 
which is accessible on the Council’s website. 

 
 
4.0 ANALYSIS OF COMPLAINTS 
 
4.1 The attached appendix 1 provides statistical data in graph format for the period 

1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013 and includes:- 
 

• A comparative study of the number of complaints received for the period  
2010/11, 2011/12 and 2012/13 (Fig. 1) 

• A comparative study of the nature of complaints received for the period 
2011/12 and 2012/13 (Fig. 2) 

• A comparative study of the number of complaints received by Teams for 
the period 2011/12 and 2012/13 (Fig. 3) 

• A comparative study of the time taken to resolve complaints for the period 
2011/12 and 2012/13 (Fig. 4 ) 

• A comparative study of the number of concerns raised by Local Councillors, 
Members of Parliament and the Local Governmen
[...]
 to ensure clarity 
around the charging policy 

 
              Learning/Physical Disability Team 
 

• In July 2012 a new core base facility opened at the Haymarket alongside 
Adult Learning 

• An Autumn Ball and Autumn Fair held to encourage greater partnership 
with the community 

• Gardening activity for customers accessed through the Volunteering 
Project 

• New facility to be constructed on Whittle Pike site scheduled for 
completion in October 2014 

Document Pack Page 85



ACSSecs\Rep&Sub\DecMaking\HealthScrutiny\AnComplaints Report                        Page 4 of 5 

• A six month review of the Seedfield Day Service concluded and a plan 
devised for development of a new service 

• A new Day Services brochure published  
 
Inclusion Team 

 
• Community Meals service has been re-tendered 
 
Carers Services Team 
 
• Increased support is provided for carers using their personal budgets 

through drop in sessions, libraries and the Carers Centre 
• A number of consultations with Carers have taken place during 2012-13 

on the development of the Carers Strategy, Carers Personal Budgets and 
Carers Forum  

 
 

4.3 In relation to the volume of complaints, the Assessment and Re-integration 
Team received the highest number (21) which, as the main access route to 
Adult Care Services, maybe expected. However, this has significantly reduced 
from 32 in the previous year. This is followed by 19 complaints relating to the 
Vulnerable Adults Team and 10 complaints against the Commissioning and 
Procurement Team.  The numbers of complaints against other teams are 
relatively small when considered over a twelve month period i.e. 8 or lower.  

 
4.4 With respect to timescales, over 77% of complaints were responded to within 

30 working days of the complaint being received.   
  

4.5 The number of concerns raised by Members of Parliament and local Councillors 
has reduced by 50%, from 28 in 2011/12 to 14 last year.  All these enquiries 
were received from the M

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
193 

 
 Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 28 August 2013 

 
 Present: Councillor P Bury (in the Chair) 

Councillors D Bailey, L Fitzwalter, S Haroon, K Hussain, 
D O'Hanlon, N Parnell, A Simpson, S Smith and R Walker 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

Sheila Blackman, Cury Carers Centre 
Heather Crozier, Adult Care Services 
Tracey Minshull, Adult Care Services 
Councillor R Shori, Cabinet Member, Adult Care, Health and 
Housing. 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor A Audin and Councillor T Holt 
 

 

HSC.291  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

It was agreed: 
 
That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee held on 12 
July 2013 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

HSC.292  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor D Bailey declared a personal interest as she was employed by BARDOC. 
 
Councillor N Parnell declared a personal interest as his wife was employed by the 
NHS in Manchester. 
 
Councillor A Simpson declared a personal interest as she was employed by the 
NHS in Salford. 
 

HSC.293  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting to ask questions. 
 

HSC.294  CARERS STRATEGY  FOR BURY 2013 - 2018 - CARING FOR CARERS  
 

Councillor Rishi Shori, Cabinet Member, Adult Care, Health and Housing and 
Tracey Minshull presented the Committee with the Carers Strategy for Bury for 
2013 to 2018. 
 
It was explained that the number of unpaid carers is increasing steadily 
throughout the UK. In Bury there are 3320 known adult carers but it was 
acknowledged that there were many more that have not been identified and 
therefore receive any support to undertake their caring role. 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 28 August 2013  
 
 

 
194 

The Carers Strategy had been written by the Council and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group as well as using the expertise of carers and service 
providers. 
 
The aims of the strategy were aligned with the four national priorities: 
 

1. Identification and recognition; 
2. Realising and realising potential; 
3. A life outside caring, and; 
4. Supporting carers to stay healthy. 
 

The definition of a carer was explained as ‘someone of any age who provides 
unpaid support to family or friends who could not manage without the help. This 
could be caring for a relative, partner or friend who is ill, frail, disabled or has 
mental health or substance misuse problems’. 
 
It was explained that the Carers Strategy ‘Caring for Carers’ replaces the 2008 – 
2012 Strategy ‘Caring Together: The Carers Strategy’ and would build on the 
achievements already made which included: 
 

• The funding of a Carers Services Team which provides strategic and 
operational support to carers, carers groups and local providers. The team 
also commissions services for carers to support them to maintain their 
caring role. 

 
• Bury Council and the CCG continue to fund the Gaddum Centre to provide a 

Carers Centre on its behalf. The centre has been open since 20118 and 
offers information and support.  

 
• 567 people are in receipt of a Carers Personal Budget which allows the 

flexibility to choose their own support services. 
 

• All 33 GP practices have an identified lead for carers. 
 

• Bury Council has held a range of workshops with local care providers, day 
centres and residential care homes to ensure closer partnership working. 

 
Within the strategy was a breakdown of carers by ward and it was also 
explained how different groups were recognised to have specific needs and 
how these were dealt with. 
 
The joint priorities were set out within the strategy and were categorised as; 
 

• Identification and recognition 
• Realising and releasing potential 
• A life outside of caring 
• Supporting carers to stay healthy 
 

It was explained that the strategy sets out to ensure that the existing funding 
was used efficiently and effectively to support carers and details of how the 
Council and the CCG spent its carers budget for 2012 – 2013 was set out 
within the strategy. 



 Health Scrutiny Committee, 28 August 2013
 
 

 
195 

 
Members of the Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions and 
make comments and the following points were raised:- 
 

• Councillor Haroon referred to the consultation carried out with different 
groups and stated that the strategy only mentioned the Asian Womens’ 
Centre. Councillor Haroon asked what more was being done to engage 
with ethnic communities. 

 
Councillor Shori stated that other ways of reaching different groups should 
be considered and visiting more community centres and religious buildings 
should be carried out more. 
 
• Councillor Fitzwalter stated that GPs records should be as up to date as 

possible and they should be the first point of contact. 
 
Councillor Shori explained that GPs were included in the strategy and had 
been involved in its production. All practices had identified a lead for carers. 
It was also explained that the CCG had someone in post that would be 
overseeing the strategy. 
 
• Councillor Simpson stated that some people may not be aware that they 

are carers and if asked may not confirm this. Councillor Simpson 
explained that the way a person was asked about their responsibilities 
may change how they answer.  

 
Tracey Minshull explained that a number of initiatives had been rolled out to 
promote recognition and identify as many carers as possible. Stalls had 
been set out in libraries and supermarkets as well as town centres.  
 
• Councillor Simpson also suggested utilising GPs mailshots to include 

leaflets and information to promote services available for carers. 
 
Tracey explained that all GPs had been consulted and new initiatives 
discussed and trialled where possible. 
 
• Councillor O’Hanlon referred to the ease in which the report read and 

congratulated those that had produced it as he felt it was a good, 
worthwhile document. 

 
• Councillor O’Hanlon also asked that other links be considered in public 

venues such as pubs, clubs and places of worship and the possibility of 
working jointly with neighbouring authorities is considered. 

 
• Councillor Parnell asked whether the service had seen any impact since 

the changes to benefits particularly moving people off DLA and onto 
PIPs. 

 
Tracey explained that as much information as possible was available to the 
different groups and that many different organisations and partners were 
involved in the carers strategy including Job Centre Plus, the Carers Centre 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 28 August 2013  
 
 

 
196 

and Citizens Advice Bureau. It was also explained that the Carers Centre 
will be working in communities to try to reach more people. 
 
• Councillor Walker asked about the work of the Carers Centre and how 

many staff were employed. 
 

Sheila Blackman, Manager at the Carers Centre explained that there were 
five members of staff at the Carers Centre:–  a manager and two support 
workers and two part time receptionists. It was also explained that the 
Centre was based in Silver Street and was managed by Gaddam. The centre 
had over 3000 carers registered and offered support, advice and respite and 
also provided outreach work at both Fairfield General Hospital and NMGH. It 
was also explained that the Centre received referrals from libraries, GPs and 
others. 
 
• Councillor Walker referred to respite care and how this was vital for 

carers. Councillor Walker asked whether any conversations had taken 
place with Bury Hospice about the possibility of offering respite care to 
residents. 
 

Stuart North explained that the Clinical Commissioning Group had met with 
Bury Hospice and invited their input into the integrated care development 
work. 
 
Councillor Shori explained that the upgraded services at Elmhurst would 
provide respite facilities and it was hoped that when the service was opened 
in the near future it would be the premier respite centre in the North West. 
 
• Councillor Walker asked what the take-up was of personal budgets. 
 
It was explained that personal budgets were recognised as not being 
suitable for everybody but those that were on them had stated, in a recent 
questionnaire that they were happier with their personal budgets now that 
they were previously. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. That the Health Scrutiny Committee support the implementation of 

the Carers Strategy. 
 
2. That a progress update report be brought to the Health Scrutiny 

Committee at its meeting in September 2014. 
 

HSC.295  ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  
 

Heather Crozier, Head of Customer Services in Adult Social Care Services attended 
the meeting to present Members with the Annual Complaints Report. 
 
The report covers the period 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013. 
 



 Health Scrutiny Committee, 28 August 2013
 
 

 
197 

It was explained that a complaint is generally defined as an ‘expression of 
dissatisfaction or disquiet about the actions, decisions or apparent failings of a 
local authority’s adult social services provision which requires a response’. 
 
Complaints principally concern service issues, including the perceived standard of 
services and their delivery by service providers.  
 
Heather explained that it was not easy for a lot of customers to make a complaint 
therefore the process was designed to ensure that all complaints are treated 
seriously, in confidence, investigated  and given due attention. 
 
The procedure is not designed to deal with allegations of serious misconduct by 
staff as this is covered under separate disciplinary procedures of the Council. 
 
The total number of complaints received during 2012/2013 was 84 which was a 
reduction of 5 from the previous year. 
 
The Assessment and Re-integration Team had received 21 (reduced from 32), 
Vulnerable Adults received 19, Commissioning and Procurement Team received 
10. The number of complaints against other teams were relatively small. 
 
77% of complaints were responded to within 30 working days of receipt. 
 
The number of concerns raised by MPs and local Councillors had reduced by 50% 
but the number of Ombudsman enquiries had increased by 5 or 50%.  
 
It was explained that the total number of complaints equated to 1.3% of 
customers as the Department provided services to 6,200 individuals. 
 
It was also reported that the Department had received 473 compliments about the 
work carried out. 
 
Members of the Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions and make 
comments and the following points were raised:- 
 

• Councillor Simpson asked what the timescales were when receiving a 
complaint. 

 
Heather explained that there were no official timescales that they had to adhere to 
but the department worked to a twenty working days timescale. 
 

• Councillor Simpson also asked whether verbal complaints were recorded. 
 

Heather reported that all types of complaints and compliments were recorded and 
had been included within the report statistics. 
 

• Councillor O’Hanlon referred to the fact that there were 6200 Adult Care 
Services customers and asked what percentage of these had been 
contacted. 

 
Heather explained that all of the customers were active. 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 28 August 2013  
 
 

 
198 

• Councillor Walker asked whether it would be beneficial to set up a sub 
group to review the types of complaints. 

 
• Councillor Smith asked whether complaints to private providers that were 

employed through Adult Care Services were also recorded. 
 
Heather explained that all agencies that provided services to customers through 
Adult Care were required to undertake training regarding complaints. It was also 
explained that the procurement team would work closely with the agencies when 
agreeing contracts and what was required in terms of the contracts. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR P BURY 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.25 pm) 
 
 


